

No. 16-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ISHMAEL AVIVE SANTIAGO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

ANNE MARIE LOFASO  
WEST VIRGINIA UNIV.  
COLLEGE OF LAW,  
U.S. SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
101 Law School Dr.  
Morgantown, WV 26056  
(304) 293-7356

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

IRA M. KAROLL  
JONES DAY  
500 GRANT STREET  
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RULES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    The Charges And Appointed Counsel’s Role In Mr. Santiago’s Guilty Pleas.....	2
B.    Rule 11 Requires The District Court To Address The Maximum And Minimum Sentences At The Plea Hearing .....	4
C.    Rule 11 Errors By The District Court And Appointed Counsel’s Failures During The Plea Hearing, Sentencing Hearing, And Direct Appeal.....	5
D.    The Proceedings Below .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I.    THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S RULING IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S “PLAIN ERROR” PRECEDENTS.....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. Plain Error Review Applies To Mr. Santiago’s Claim That Appointed Counsel Failed To Raise The Rule 11 Errors On Direct Appeal .....	18
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Approach Conflicts With This Court’s Plain Error Decisions .....	20
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS .....	27
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion (4th Cir. Dec. 2015) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment (4th Cir. Dec. 2015).....	14a
APPENDIX C: Order Granting Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss (E.D.N.C. March 2014).....	18a
APPENDIX D: Rule 11 Hearing (E.D.N.C. Dec. 2011) (excerpts) .....	25a
APPENDIX E: Sentencing Hearing (E.D.N.C. Apr. 2012) (excerpts) .....	31a
APPENDIX F: Affidavit of Ishmael Avive Santiago (E.D.N.C. Nov. 2013).....	35a
APPENDIX G: Letter Motion for Status of Case (4th Cir. Sept. 2012) .....	38a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Halliday v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 831 (1969).....	31
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 317 F. App'x 910 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14, 19
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 488 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17, 30
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	31
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	18, 20, 31
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	14, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarado-Casas</i> , 715 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 29
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 736 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2139 (2013).....	20, 21, 22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 749 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17, 30
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dung Bui</i> , 795 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>United States v. Fugit</i> , 703 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12, 22
<i>United States v. Gandy</i> , 710 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 604 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2010).....	17, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lemus</i> , 495 F. App'x 751 (8th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 522 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5, 33
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , 339 F.3d 983 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Maldonado</i> , 793 F.3d 223 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	17, 30
<i>United States v. Massenbourg</i> , 564 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13, 16, 17, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Morales Heredia</i> , 768 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>United States v. Munoz-Reyes</i> , 286 F. App'x 950 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16, 29
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Garcia</i> , 665 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rivera-Maldonado</i> , 560 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>United States v. Sanya</i> , 774 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 770 F.3d 689 (8th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Urbina-Robles</i> , 817 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	17, 30
<i>United States v. Ushery</i> , 785 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2015).....	18, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Vaval</i> , 404 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	16, 28
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	5, 20, 33, 34
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	<i>passim</i>
Armed Career Criminal Act (ACCA) .....	33, 34
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	2
Steven P. Grossman, <i>An Honest Approach to Plea Bargaining</i> , 29 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 103 (2005) .....	33
Erik Luna & Paul G. Cassell, <i>Mandatory Minimalism</i> , 32 Cardozo L. Rev. 1 (2010) .....	31
Petition for Certiorari, <i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , No. 03-167, 2003 WL 22428680 (2003) .....	21
